In the case of the Pickett Mountain Project, the applicable excise tax calculation is 2.2 tax on gross
proceeds calculation 2.

A-Z Mining Professionals Ltd. Pickett Mountain Preliminary Economic Assessment 185

22.2 Financial Returns

The overall level of accuracy of this study is approximately ±40%.

The Project expected investment and returns, based on the expected cash flow parameters, are shown in
Table 22.3.

TABLE 22.3
EXPECTED PROJECT RETURNS

Results indicate that at the expected parameters and metals prices, the Project is viable.

22.3 Sensitivity Analysis

Sensitivity analyses were performed for metal prices, capital expenditures, operating costs, mined grades,
smelter charges, and recoveries with ranges up to 20% positive and negative variations. The Project is
most sensitive to changes in metals prices and reasonably sensitive to changes in all the other variables.
The results of the sensitivity analysis at ±20% are presented in Table 22.4 and Table 22.5.

TABLE 22.4
NPV 8% DISCOUNT SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

Pre-Tax After Tax
Undiscounted Net Revenue 626.6 million 626.6 million
Undiscounted Total Cash Flow 462.5 million 390.8 million
NPV (5%) 305.2 million 255.5 million
NPV (8%) 238.1 million 198.3 million
IRR 40% 37%
Payback Period 2.4 Years 2.4 Years

Parameter
-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Mined Grade $104 $137 $171 $204 $238 $272 $306 $339 $373
Recovery $106 $139 $172 $205 $238 $271 $304 $337 $369
Smelter Charges $271 $262 $254 $246 $238 $230 $222 $214 $205
Metal Price $74 $115 $156 $197 $238 $279 $320 $361 $402
Operating Costs $285 $273 $261 $250 $238 $226 $215 $203  $191
Capital Costs $276 $267 $257 $248 $238 $228 $219 $209 $200

Pre-Tax NPV 8% ($M)

A-Z Mining Professionals Ltd. Pickett Mountain Preliminary Economic Assessment 186

TABLE 22.5
PRE-TAX IRR SENSITIVITY ANALYSIS

The NPV and IRR sensitivities to variations in key parameters are depicted graphically in Figure 22.1 and
Figure 22.2. The IRR is most sensitive to variations in metal prices and mined grades and less sensitive to
capital and operating costs.

Figure 22.1 NPV at 8% Discount Sensitivity Analysis

Parameter
-20% -15% -10% -5% 0% 5% 10% 15% 20%

Sensitivity 23 28 32 36 40 44 48 51 55
Mined Grade 24 28 32 36 40 43 47 50 54
Recovery 43 42 42 41 40 39 38 37 36
Smelter Charges 19 25 30 35 40 44 49 53 57
Metal Price 45 44 42 41 40 38 37 36 34
Operating Costs 23 28 32 36 40 44 48 51 55
Capital Costs 52 48 45 42 40 37 35 33 31

Pre-Tax IRR (%)

A-Z Mining Professionals Ltd. Pickett Mountain Preliminary Economic Assessment 187

Figure 22.2 IRR Sensitivity Analysis

A-Z Mining Professionals Ltd. Pickett Mountain Preliminary Economic Assessment 188

23.0 Adjacent Properties

There are no adjacent properties to the Pickett Mountain Project included in this study.

A-Z Mining Professionals Ltd. Pickett Mountain Preliminary Economic Assessment 189

24.0 Other Relevant Data

There is no other relevant data.

A-Z Mining Professionals Ltd. Pickett Mountain Preliminary Economic Assessment 190